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SURVEY METHOD

This survey was conducted
online within the United
States from Field Dates:
Nov. 30 — Dec. 2, 2021
among 1,989 registered
voters by The Harris Poll.

Results were weighted for age within gender, region,
race/ethnicity, marital status, household size, income,
employment, education, political party, and political
ideology where necessary to align them with their actual
proportions in the population. Propensity score weighting
was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to be

online.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:

Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)

Dritan Nesho (CEO, HarrisX)

Prof. Stephen Ansolabehere (CAPS Director, Harvard)
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MOOD OF COUNTRY




70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

AN INCREASING MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THE
COUNTRY IS ON THE WRONG TRACK

52%

59%

55%55%

53%

50%

48%

37%

34%

14%14% 14% 14% 4
[ )

60%

4%

32%

30%30%

14%
9,10%

15%

(]

o 12%12%12%

% Who Say “Right Track”

- 03/21 | 04/21 5/21 6/21 7/21 9/21 10/21 11/21

(0] 24% 25% 27% 32% 28% 19% 11% 18%
DEM 73% 75% 76% 81% 73% 71% 66% 60%
. L]
Country: Right Track / Wrong Track  \n 00 419 6% aa% 20 20% 8% 26%
0,
649% %> » 63%
(]
61%
60% 60%
58% 58%
56% 56% 56% 56% 56%
55% 55% 55% 55% 55% 55%
©54% ¢ 30, 305 52%52%52%53%53%52%54% 530 54% ., > 54% 54%52%53%53%53%54% J 539, 54%
39%39% 39% 200, 39% 39% 39?40%39%9%41% 7
0327035370389, >770 38‘V 38%38%38%°77°38% o ° 02270
10 377037% 0 36% 36% 37%37%37% 37%36%34ty 6%35%
(]
9 32%329
30% 2% 31% 032A’ao%
R7%27% 27§
12% 9 11%
10% .., 10% . 10% . . . 11%10010% 1% 10%
° 9%.‘9%9"9%.9%7%8%8%8%7%9%8%%7%9"o8%8%8%9%8%7/9"9%8%9%8%7%8%7%0,°.°8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
(]
® e O 9 ......o...OG.A......oo.o.... - ..G:A..
I I I T T S S B B T B S S B R A I I S DD DD DD D
RN RN BN RN N & DERNIRIN S ARSI I R I A NI I IR N O RSN
\S \ Y k > N\ X N N Y Y
Qz“ & & RS @’b* \\)oe’ \&* ‘?°°0 NN O Qé’ & & & VQ V@* \o(‘ O vo"" & & S 0@" & & RNy ®f8\ S vo"" &R & éo & & @ VQ ®'z>* S O & & e

—eo—Right track —e=Wrong track +~Don't know /

ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?

Unsure



% Who Say “Right Track”
A GROWING MAJORITY OF VOTERS ALSO SAY THE

ECONOMY IS ON THE WRONG TRACK -
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



VOTERS HAVE SEEN THE ECONOMY AS WEAKING OVER THE LAST FOUR MONTHS

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?



PLURALITY OF VOTERS SAY THEIR FINANCIAL SITUATION IS WORSENING
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14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?



BIDEN’S APPROVAL REMAINS IN THE MID-40S; PRESIDENT HAS SEEN ALMOST NO
BUMP FROM THE PASSAGE OF THE BIPARTISAN INFRASTRUCTURE BILL

President Biden Overall Approval

57% 59% 61% 62% 52% 48% 43% 45%

m Strongly approve

' Somewhat approve

= Somewhat disapprove
M Strongly disapprove

B Not sure

Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul 21 Sep 21 Oct 21 Nov 21

M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?



MOST VOTERS DO NOT APPROVE BIDEN’S JOB PERFORMANCE IN ANY GIVEN AREA

Approve Biden on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

January 2021 |February 2021
- (Trump) (Biden) March 2021 | April 2021 May 2021 July 2021

The Economy 56% 61% 60% 60% 62% 61% 54% 44% 40% 41%
ff)‘g‘;”'a““g 58% 58% 59% 59% 62% 61% 57% 46% 44% 45%
il 55% 59% 59% 58% 59% 59% 54% 41% 39% 40%
errorism

Immigration 52% 56% 48% 52% 53% 52% 49% 40% 35% 35%
B 52% 61% 56% 58% 58% 59% 53% 40% 39% 39%
pdminserine 9% 62% 60% 62% 61% 62% 57% 45% 42% 44%
Reacting to 47% 68% 71% 69% 70% 69% 63% 52% 50% 50%
coronavirus

Dealing with

elEnEE e 55% 56% 56% 50% 41% 38% 39%
crime in the

country

Handling 35% 33% 34%

Afghanistan

M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...?



OVERALL CONGRESSIONAL APPROVAL IS DOWN AS WELL TO LOW 30S

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?

39% 49% 46% 54% 45% 36% 31% 32%

W Strongly approve

= Somewhat approve

= Somewhat disapprove
W Strongly disapprove

m Don't know
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CON1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON REPUBLICAN PARTY APPROVAL

GOP Approval
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Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?
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DEMOCRATIC PARTY APPROVAL IS LOWER THAN GOP APPROVAL

Democratic Party Approval
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MS5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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DONALD TRUMP, JOE BIDEN, AND BERNIE SANDERS ARE THE MOST FAVORED FIGURES
IN THE COUNTY

Favorability of Political

Figures

m Very favorable
Favorable

H Never heard of them
No opinion
Unfavorable

Hm Very unfavorable

Donald Trump
Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Kamala Harris
Ted Cruz

Nancy Pelosi

Ron DeSantis
Chuck Schumer
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Mike Pompeo
Mitch McConnell
Joe Manchin
Tim Scott

Chris Cuomo
Kristen Sinema
Anthony Blinken

Andrew Cuomo

18% 5%
24% A%
26%
23% B 8%
20% [ 16%
21% 5 9%

18% 14%

20% 19%
18% 17%
18%
20%
18%
PN 13%
& 1% 19%

B 15%
12%

N 13 B4 17%

FL2 15%

¥ 12%

26%

24%

20%
27%
21%
26%

37%

Favorable |Unfavorable
0

Donald Trump
Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Kamala Harris
Ted Cruz

Nancy Pelosi
Ron DeSantis
Chuck Schumer
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Mike Pompeo
Mitch McConnell
Joe Manchin
Tim Scott

Chris Cuomo
Kristen Sinema
Anthony Blinken

Andrew Cuomo

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

44%

44%

44%

41%

38%

35%

32%

31%

30%

29%

28%

26%

25%

23%

21%

19%

19%

49%

51%

41%

49%

41%

54%

31%

42%

40%

32%

51%

33%

21%

49%

29%

26%

57%
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MILITARY, POLICE, AND FBI TOP GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS

Favorable |Unfavorable
0,
Row % (NET) (NET)

ope o, 0, 0 (o) 0,
Favorability Police W | o polce oo%
of Institutions !
Centers for Disease Control 32% I 11% Centers for Disease Control 57% 30%
U.S. Supreme Court 40% I 14% U.S. Supreme Court 57% 28%
Department of Justice UV 38% > 17% 13% Department of Justi 52% 31%
m Very favorable ’ i epartment ot Justice
Favorable Fox News 27% Ell% Fox News 44% 44%
m Never heard of them Black Lives Matter 24% E 11% Black Lives Matter 44% 44%
No opinion
P CNN 7% § 13% CNN 43% 42%
Unfavorable
W Very unfavorable
B

. - . ) . 14
F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.



COVID RISES AGAIN AS AN ISSUE, TIED WITH THE ECONOMY AND JOBS

What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three.

Coronavirus NG 34% +3
Economy and jobs I 34%
Immigration NG 26%
Health care NG 19%
National debt / federal budget deficits IS 13%
Environment / climate change IS 16%
Terrorism / national security NI 16%
Crime and drugs NG 14%
Guns I 12%
Taxes NN 12%
Corruption NG 12%
Race relations NG 11%
School safety GG 9%
Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons) I 3%
Education NN 3%
Income inequality NG 3%
Women's rights I 7%
Civil disorder NN 7%
Political correctness / cancel culture IIIINIEGE 6%
Policing NG 6%
Defense I 6%
Cybersecurity G 6%
Foreign policy I 5%
Other M 2%

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?
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MIDTERMS &

HORSERACE




THE CONGRESSIONAL HORSERACE IS TIED;

PRESIDENTIAL HORSERACE

If the congressional election were held today would you
be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for
Congress?

50% 50%

B Democrat M Republican

White 34% 54%
Black/AA 72% 16%
18-34 48% 36%
65+ 37% 54%
Urban 58% 31%
Rural 26% 58%

TRUMP HAS AN ADVANTAGE IN THE

If the election for president were held today and were
between Joe Biden and Donald Trump, who would you
vote for? (With ‘Don’t know’)

M Donald Trump MJoe Biden ™ Don't know

[ aen | ump | o6
Men

43% 50% 7%
Women 46% 46% 8%
Urban 56% 36% 8%
Suburban 48% 44% 8%
Rural 63% 30% 7%

If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for Congress?
If the election for president were held today and were between Joe Biden and Donald Trump, who would you vote for? (With ‘Don’t know’)
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A GROWING MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY BIDEN IS TOO OLD AND THE HAVE DOUBTS

ABOUT HIS MENTAL FITNESS

Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as
President of the United States or do you
have doubts about his fitness for office?

(Split sample)

M He is mentally fit

H | have doubts about his fitness

He s I have doubts
mentally fit about his
fitness
Democrat 79% 21%
Republican 17% 83%
Independent
+ Other 43% 57%

BID1. Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?
BID2. Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president?

Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old
to be President or do you think he is showing he
is fit to be president? (Split sample)

HFit EmTooold

Row % Showing he is | Showing he is
too old fit to be
president
Democrat 30% 70%
Republican 87% 13%
Independent 65% 35%
+ Other

18



TRUMP IS A CLEAR FAVORITE IN A PROSPECTIVE GOP PRIMARY; PENCE AND DESANTIS
ARE RUNNERS UP

If the Republican presidential primary for the If former President Donald Trump does not
2024 election was held today, who would you run for president in 2024, who would you
vote for? (GOP) vote for in the GOP primary? (GOP)
Donald Trump Mike Pence _
M,’::“k; Pence Mike Pompeo l%
ike Pompeo :
Marco Rubio Marc.o Rubio .
Tim Scott Tim Scott  [@%
Ron DeSantis Ron DeSantis _
Nikki Hayley [B% Nikki Hayley [l
Ted Cruz B% Ted Cruz -
Other [B% Other 0%

GOPPRIML1. If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
GOPPRIM2. If former President Donald Trump does not run for president in 2024, who would you vote for in the GOP primary?
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BIDEN IS THE FAVORITE IN THE DEMOCRATIC HORSERACE BUT DOES NOT GET
MAJORITY SUPPORT; HARRIS IS THE RUNNER UP

If the Democratic presidential primary for the
2024 election was held today, who would you
vote for? (DEM)

Joe Biden

Kamala Harris
Bernie Sanders
Pete Buttigieg
Elizabeth Warren
Amy Klobuchar
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Cory Booker

Stacey Abrams
Gretchen Whitmer
Other / Don’t Know

DEM2024A. If the Democratic presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
DEMZ2024B. If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?

If President Biden decides not to run again in
2024, who would you prefer to be the
Democratic candidate? (DEM)

Kamata Harrs |

Pete Buttigieg -,
Cory Booker .%

Stacey Abrams .%

Bernie Sanders -

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez '
Elizabeth Warren .6

Amy Klobuchar .%
Gretchen Whitmer IZ%

Other / Don’t Know -

20



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHO HAS BEEN A BETTER PRESIDENT: TRUMP OR BIDEN

Who do you think was (has been) a better president?

B Donald Trump M Joe Biden

LEADER1: Who do you think was (has been) a better president?
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TRUMP IS THE FAVORITE IN HORSERACES VERSUS OTHER DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATES

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it If the 2024 election for President were held today and it
was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Pete was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala
Buttigieg, the Democrat, who would you vote for? Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

M Donald Trump M Pete Buttigieg B Donald Trump B Kamala Harris

W Don't Know / Unsure W Don't Know / Unsure

Ha4: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Pete Buttigieg, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H5: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

22



RON DESANTIS LOSES HYPOTHETICAL HORSERACES AGAINST BIDEN OR HARRIS

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it If the 2024 election for President were held today and it
was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Joe was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala
Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for? Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

W Ron DeSantis W Kamala Harris
B Ron DeSantis W Joe Biden W Don't Know / Unsure H Don't Know / Unsure

H6: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H7: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

23



NEARLY HALF OF VOTERS VIEW DEMOCRATS AS BEING TOO FAR LEFT, COMPARED TO A
THIRD WHO VIEW REPUBLICANS AS BEING TOO FAR RIGHT

Do you think the Democratic party has gone too far to the Do you think the Republican party has gone too far to the
left, not far enough to the left or is just about right? right, not far enough to the right or is just about right?

B Too far to the left B Not far enough B Too far to the right B Not far enough
M Just about right M Just about right

NLP1: Do you think the Democratic party has gone too far to the left, not far enough to the left or is just about right?
NLP2: Do you think the Republican party has gone too far to the right, not far enough to the right or is just about right? 24




ABORTION &

ROE VS. WADE




FOUR IN TEN VOTERS SAY WOMEN SHOULD ONLY HAVE RIGHT TO ABORTION IN CASES
OF RAPE AND INCEST

Do you believe a women should have the Do you think that a fetus today is viable
sole right to decide whether to have an at...?
abortion...?

H Overall ®Male ®Female

30 weeks 10% @ 10% 9%

Only in cases of rape or incest
24 weeks 10% @ 10% 10%

Any reason up to 15 weeks of

m% PO 10%  10% 9%
pregnancy

H Male

B Female 16 weeks 16% 18% 14%

Any reason up to 24 weeks of
pregnancy

12 weeks 16% 18% 15%

Any reason up to 38 weeks of
pregnancy

6 weeks 38% 34% 42%

AB1: Do you believe a women should have the sole right to decide whether to have an abortion...?
AB2: Do you think that a fetus today is viable at...?
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OVER A THIRD OF VOTERS SAY ROE V WADE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED AS IS

In Roe v Wade the court held that women had the right to If the supreme court cuts back Roe v Wade from 24
have an abortion until the first 24 weeks of pregnancy? weeks to 20 weeks when people get an abortion without
Do you think the Supreme Court should...? requiring state law approval, would you favor or oppose

that change?

Repeal Roe v Wade, entirely
leaving abortion laws to the

states

Affirm Roe v Wade as is
Make the date to have abortion
o)
15 weeks instead of 24

Extend the period for an %
abortion to 36 weeks

H Favor H Oppose

AB3: In Roe v Wade the court held that women had the right to have an abortion until the first 24 weeks of pregnancy? Do you think the Supreme Court should...?
AB4: If the supreme court cuts back Roe v Wade from 24 weeks to 20 weeks when people get an abortion without requiring state law approval, would you favor or oppose

that change?

27



SLIGHT MAJORITY OF VOTERS WOULD OPPOSE REPEALING ROE V WADE

If the court rolled back Roe v Wade entirely leaving all
abortion laws to the states would you favor or oppose
that change?

Favor 59% 36% 41%

Oppose 41% 64% 59%

B Favor M Oppose

ABS: If the court rolled back Roe v Wade entirely leaving all abortion laws to the states would you favor or oppose that change?
AB6: Do you think the Supreme Court should rule that the governmentcan require you to get vaccinated or that it is your personal right not to get vaccinated and you cannot be ordered by the
government to do so?

28



COVID-19 AND VACCINE




TWO-THIRDS OF AMERICAN VOTERS HAVE RECEIVED THE VACCINE, NEARLY HALF

HAVE GOTTEN THE BOOSTER

Have you gotten the vaccine, plan on getting the
vaccine, or will not get the vaccine?

Gotten the vaccine
Plan on getting the vaccine

Will not get the vaccine

21%

vaccine

GOP 26%
Age 18-24 30%
Women 23%
Black/AA 23%

VR31 Have you gotten the vaccine, plan on getting the vaccine, or will not get the vaccine?
V201: Have you gotten a booster shot?
VR5. Why are you not willing to take the vaccine?

Have you gotten a booster shot?
(Among vaccinated)

Got it 45%
Planning to get it 42%

Will not getit MY

Why are you not willing to take the vaccine? Please
select all that apply.

Concerned about side-effects 50%

| don't think it's effective
Not worried about COVID-19
I've already recovered from COVID-19
Religious objections
| have health concerns
It should go to other people
Other (oY)

30



HALF OF VOTERS SAY THE NUMBER OF COVID CASES IS GROWING

Do you think cases of the virus are growing,
shrinking, or staying the same?

Lo [y e Ly [sep Jom v
0,
f)G i 32% 21% 29% 59% 59% 30% 52%

Staying the same

VR7. Do you think new cases of the virus are growing, declining, or staying the same?
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MOST AMERICANS KNOW SOMETHING OF THE OMICRON VARIANT AND TWO-THIRDS
ARE AT LEAST SOMEWHAT CONCERNED

How much have you seen, read, or heard And how concerned are you about the new
about the new Covid-19 omicron variant Covid-19 omicron strain?
detected in Africa?

A great deal 25% Very concerned 30%

A moderate amount 33% Somewhat concerned 37%

Only a little bit 34% Not very concerned MV

| I

Nothing at all I&Z Not at all concerned HEZ

VR202: How much have you seen, read, or heard about the new Covid-19 omicron variant detected in Africa?
VR203: And how concerned are you about the new Covid-19 omicron strain?
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VOTERS SPLIT ON CONTINUED LOCKDOWNS; SOMEWHAT FAVOR NEW INDOOR MASK
MANDATES

Do you favor new lockdowns to stop the Do you favor or oppose new indoor Do you favor travel bans to try to stop
spread of the new variant or do you mask mandates? the spread of the new variant or do
oppose because you think lockdowns do you oppose travel bans because they

not work? are ineffective?

H Favor H Oppose H Favor B Oppose W Favor H Oppose

VR204: Do you favor new lockdowns to stop the spread of the new variant or do you oppose because you think lockdowns do not work?
VR206: Do you favor or oppose new indoor mask mandates? 33




VOTERS NOW MARGINALLY OPPOSE GOVERNMENT-MANDATED VACCINES; OPPOSE

SHUTTING DOWN INDOOR DINING

Do you think that the federal government should be able Do you favor or oppose shutting down indoor restaurants and
to mandate vaccines or is that something that should be bars or should people be able to make their own choice?
left up to individual choice?

B Federal government should be able to mandate
vaccines B Indoor restaurants should be shut down

B Should be left to individual choice B People should be able to make their own choice

VR207: Do you think that the federal government should be able to mandate vaccines or is that something that should be left up to individual choice?
VR208: Do you favor or oppose shutting down indoor restaurants and bars or should people be able to make their own choice?
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MOST VOTERS SAY SOME GOVERNORS HAVE EXCEEDED THEIR AUTHORITY WITH
EMERGENCY POWERS

Do you think that governors have gone too far in using Do you think the president should be able to mandate
their emergency powers in ways that hurt the economy vaccination of all workers or is that such orders are
and children's education or that governors have used unconstitutional?

their emergency powers wisely?

51%

B Governors have gone too far M President should be able to mandate vaccination
of all workers

B Governors have used their emergency powers M Such orders would be unconstitutional

VR209: Do you think that governors have gone too far in using their emergency powers in ways that hurt the economy and children's education or that governors have used their emergency powers
wisely?
VR212: Do you think the president should be able to mandate vaccination of all workers or is that such orders are unconstitutional?
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ALL-IN-ALL, VOTERS SAY MASK POLICIES SHOULD BE UP TO STATE AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS

Do you think the Supreme Court should rule that the
government can require you to get vaccinated or that it is
your personal right not to get vaccinated and you cannot

be ordered by the government to do so?

Do you think Mask policies should be done most by the
federal government or mostly by state and local
governments?

W Supreme Court can rule that the government can
require citizens to get vaccinated

B Federal ®m State and local W It is your personal right to not get vaccinated

V106: Do you think Mask policies should be done most by the federal government or mostly by state and local governments?
AB6: Do you think the Supreme Court should rule that the governmentcan require you to get vaccinated or that it is your personal right not to get vaccinated and you cannot be ordered by the
government to do so?
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VOTERS ARE LARGELY SPLIT ON WHETHER LOW-MANDATE OR HIGH-MANDATE STATES
HANDLED COVID BETTER

Do you think states like Florida where mandates were kept
to a minimum or states like New York with high mandates
were better at controlling Covid?

Which state do you think has more covid cases per person
now?

MW States like Florida with minimal mandates

W States likely New York with higher mandates B Florida ®m New York

VR210: Do you think states like Florida where mandates were kept to a minimum or states like New York with high mandates were better at controlling Covid?
VR211: Which state do you think has more covid per person now? 37



VOTERS SPLIT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS AND MOTIVATION OF BIDEN’S COVID POLICIES

Do you think President Biden's Covid policy has been Do you think President Biden's Covid policy has been
effective or ineffective? based mostly on science or mostly on politics?

MW Effective M Ineffective B Science M Politics

V103: Do you think President Biden's Covid policy has been effective or ineffective?
V105: Do you think President Biden's Covid policy has been based mostly on science or mostly on politics?
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VOTERS SAY CRIME IS OUT OF CONTROL IN MAIJOR CITIES, AND OVER A THIRD
BELIEVES THE SAME OF THEIR COMMUNITY

Do you think crime in major cities is mostly under control Do you think crime in your community is mostly
or out of control? under control or out of control?

B Mostly under control  ® Out of control B Mostly under control ® Out of control

C101: Do you think crime in major cities is mostly under control or out of control?
C1x: Do you think crime in your community is mostly under control or out of control? 40



FEW VOTERS SAY CRIME AND DRUG ISSUES ARE IMPROVING

Do you think these issues are getting better or worse in your community

Drug overdoses 12%
Gun violence 14%
Street crime 14%
Shop lifting 14%
Gang violence 14%

Sexual assault 13%

C2xr: X- Do you think these issues are getting better or worse in your community

M Better M About the same B Worse
51% 34%
57% 29%
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JUDGES AND DA’S SOFT ON CRIMINALS HAVE THE LARGEST IMPACT ON INCREASES IN
CRIME SAY VOTERS

Would you say each of these bear a lot of responsibility for any increase in crime or not

much responsibility?
M A lot B Not much

Judges that are soft on criminals
District Attorneys that have reduced prosecutions
Lax border policies
President Biden and his policies 54% 46%
Systemic Racism

Lack of gun laws 52% 48%

C3xr: X- Would you say each of these bear a lot of responsibility for any increase in crime or not much responsibility



MOST VOTERS SAY 17-YEAR-OLDS ACCUSED OF SERIOUS CRIMES SHOULD BE TRIED AS
ADULTS AND THAT WE NEED TOUGHER ENFORCEMENT OF EXISTING GUN LAWS, NOT
NEW ONES

Should 17-year-olds who commit murder or other serious Do you think we primarily need new gun laws or tougher
crimes be tried as juveniles who cannot be put in jail past enforcement of the ones we have?
age 21 or tried as full adults?

B Need new gun laws

MW Tried as juveniles M Tried as adults B Tougher enforcement of existing ones

Cax: Should 17-year-olds who commit murder or other serious crimes be tried as juveniles who cannot be put in jail past age 21 or tried as full adults?
C5x: Do you think we primarily need new gun laws or tougher enforcement of the ones we have? 43



A SLIGHT MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY RITTENHOUSE VERDICT WAS FAIR

Do you think that the Kyle Rittenhouse verdict finding
self-defense was fair or should he have been found guilty
of murder?

Fair 76% 30% 55%

Guilty 24% 70% 45%

M Fair W Should have been found guilty of murder

C15: Do you think that the Kyle Rittenhouse verdict finding self-defense was fair or should he have been found guilty of murder?
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MOST DISAGREE WITH $950 SHOPLIFTING AS A MISDEMEANOR

In San Francisco and several other cities shoplifting of up Should shoplifting be a felony only if it is over
to $950 is a misdemeanor that gets the equivalent of a 5100’ over $250,over $500, over $750,over
speeding ticket. Do you agree or disagree with that
?
policy? $1000, or $1500 or more?

$100
5250
$500

$750 kL
$1,000
W Agree M Disagree 51,500 or more

C6x: In San Francisco and several other cities shoplifting of up to $950 is a misdemeanor that gets the equivalent of a speeding ticket. Do you agree or disagree with that policy?

C7x: Should shoplifting be a felony only if it is over $100, over $250,over $500, over $750,over $1000, or $1500 or more?
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A LARGE MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY LOOTING MOBS SHOULD BE TREATED HARSHLY BY
THE LAW

Do you think the mobs who are ripping off stores in
coordinated should be treated lightly or severely?

M Lightly ®Severely

C8x: Do you think the mobs who are ripping off stores in coordinated should be treated lightly or severely?
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MOST SAY JUSSIE SMOLLETT’S ROBBERY WAS FAKED

Do you think Jussie Smollett faked a racial robbery by red-hatted trump supporters or do you think the incident
happened and he told the truth?

W Smollett faked a racial robbery B The incident happened and he told the truth

C9x: Do you think Jussie Smollett faked a racial robbery by red-hatted trump supporters or do you think the incident happened and he told the truth?
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VOTERS OPPOSE POLICE DEFUNDING AND WANT MORE POLICE ON THE STREETS

Do you support or oppose reducing funding for the police? Do you think we need more or fewer police on the
streets?

W Support W Oppose B More police ® Fewer police

C10x: Do you support or oppose reducing funding for the police?
C14x: Do you think we need more or fewer police on the streets?
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VOTERS SAY VIOLENT CRIMES AND GUN CRIMES SHOULD REQUIRE CASH BAIL, BUT
VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON THE EQUITY OF CASH BAIL SYSTEM

Should cash bail be not permitted, be an option for the judge, or definitely Do you think the policy of no cash bail primarily

required for each of the following puts more equity in the justice system or puts
criminals back on the streets creating more crime?

M Permitted M An option for the judge ™ Definitely required

stealing property worth thousands of dollars
selling drugs
usinga guninacrime - (G7AEYISIA 52%

W Puts more equity In the justice system

B Puts criminals back on the streets creating
more crime

C11xr: For X- Should cash bail be not permitted, be an option for the judge, or definitely required for each of the following
C12x: Do you think the policy of no cash bail primarily puts more equity in the justice system or puts criminals back on the streets creating more crime?
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LARGE MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY A JUDGE SHOULD BE ABLE TO REMAND CERTAIN
DEFENDANTS

Should judges be able to order defendants be held in jail before conviction if that judge deems them a danger to the
public, or should judges not have that authority?

M Judges should be able to order defendants be held in jail before conviction

M Judges should not have that authority

C13x: Should judges be able to order defendants be held in jail before conviction if that judge deems them a danger to the public, or should judges not have that authority?
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STEELE DOSSIER &

HUNTER BIDEN




SLIGHT MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THE STEELE DOSSIER WAS FAKE

Do you think Donald Trump was colluding with the Do you think the Steele Dossier with its wild allegations
Russians or was that really opposition research pushed by against Trump was largely fake or largely real?
the Hillary Clinton Campaign?

B Trump was colluding with Russians
W Opposition research W Fake M Real

RUS1: Do you think Donald Trump was colluding with the Russians or was that really opposition research pushed by the Hillary Clinton Campaign?
RUS2: Do you think the Steele Dossier with its wild allegations against Trump was largely fake or largely real?
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MOST HAVE NOT HEARD MEDIA OUTLETS ISSUE CORRECTIONS REGARDING THE
STEELE DOSSIER

Have you heard that major media had to correct its Do you think the laptop with all of the lurid pictures and
stories on the Steele dossier to reflect that its source was emails is a real laptop from Hunter Biden or is it fake
people connected to the Clinton campaign or have you disinformation of some kind?

not heard about any corrections to those stories?

W Have heard corrections

W Have not heard corrections MW Real laptop M Fake

RUS3: Have you heard that major media had to correct its stories on the Steele dossier to reflect that its source was people connected to the Clinton campaign or have you not heard about any
corrections to those stories?
RUS4: Do you think the laptop with all of the lurid pictures and emails is a real laptop from Hunter Biden or is it fake disinformation of some kind?
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MOST VOTERS SAY PRESIDENT BIDEN WORKED WITH HIS SON, HUNTER, ON
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS DEALS; TWO-THIRDS DO NOT TRUST THE CURRENT DOJ TO
INVESTIGATE HUNTER BIDEN AND WANT A SPECIAL PROSECUTOR

Do you think that President Biden worked with his son Can the current justice department be trusted to
Hunter Biden on lucrative international business deals or investigate Hunter Biden and his taxes or do you think a
did the President have nothing to do with his son's special prosecutor needs to be appointed?
business?

M President Biden worked with his son W Trusted

W President Biden had nothing to do with his son's business B A special prosecutor should be appointed

RUS5: Do you think that President Biden worked with his son Hunter Biden on lucrative international business deals or did the President have nothing to do with his son's business?
RUS6: Can the current justice department be trusted to investigate Hunter Biden and his taxes or do you think a special prosecutor needs to be appointed?
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VOTERS ARE SKEPTICAL OF HUNTER BIDEN’S ARTISTIC APTITUDE

Do you think that Hunter Biden is a talented artist whose
works are worth a lot of money or is his art just another
way of cashing in on his father's presidency?

B Hunter Biden is a talented artist

M His art is another way of cashing in on his
father's presidency

RUS7: Do you think that Hunter Biden is a talented artist whose works are worth a lot of money or is his art just another way of cashing in on his father's presidency?
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VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON POLITICAL NEUTRALITY OF JUSTICE DEPARTMENT UNDER BIDEN

Do you think the Justice Department is politically neutral
or is serving the political interests of the Biden
administration? Do you think the Justice Department's interceding in local
school board protests was politically neutral or politically
biased?

M Politically neutral  ® Not politically neutral

Total |Republican| Democrat| Independent

Politically neutral 47% 26% 70% 43% oy ey .
Not politically neutrall 53% % 0% =%, W Politically neutral  ® Politically biased

RUS8: Do you think the Justice Department is politically neutral or is serving the political interests of the Biden administration?
RUS9: Do you think the Justice Department's interceding in local school board protests was politically neutral or politically biased?
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VOTERS SPLIT ON WHETHER OR NOT JUSTICE DEPARTMENT IS BIASED OR NOT IN
HANDLING JAN 6 SUSPECTS

Do you think the way the Justice Department has treated Do you think the indictment of Steve Bannon by the
those involved in Jan 6 has been politically neutral or Justice Department for failing to respond to a
politically biased? Congressional Subpoena was politically neutral or

politically biased?

M Politically neutral  m Politically biased M Politically neutral  m Politically biased

RUS10: Do you think the way the Justice Department has treated those involved in Jan 6 has been politically neutral or politically biased?
RUS11: Do you think the indictment of Steve Bannon by the Justice Department for failing to respond to a Congressional Subpoena was politically neutral or politically biased?
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CHRIS CUOMO




MOST VOTERS SAY CNN WAS RIGHT TO REMOVE CHRIS CUOMO

Do you think Chris Cuomo should be removed from his Do you think Cuomo was open that he was helping his
job on CNN as an anchor or kept on his job? brother, or did he hide the extent to which he was helping
former governor Andrew Cuomo?

B Chris Cuomo should be removed from his job on
CNN

W He should be kept in his job B He hid the extent to which he was helping his brother

B Chris Cuomo was open that he was helping his brother

CNN1: Do you think Chris Cuomo should be removed from his job on CNN as an anchor or kept on his job?
CNN2: Do you think Cuomo was open that he was helping his brother, or did he hide the extent to which he was helping former governor Andrew Cuomo?
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GENDER ISSUES




TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY THERE ARE TWO GENDERS

Do you think there are two genders or more than two Do you think that if teachers do not use specified
genders? pronouns they should be fired for discrimination or is it
their right of free speech to use whatever pronouns they
see fit?

B Teachers should be fired for not using specified
B There are two genders pronouns

W There are more than two genders M It is their right to free speech

GEN1: Do you think there are two genders or more than two genders?
GEN2: Do you think that if teachers do not use specified pronouns they should be fired for discrimination or is it their right of free speech to use whatever pronouns they see fit?
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INFLATION & TAXES




OVER HALF OF VOTERS ARE ‘VERY CONCERNED” ABOUT INFLATION

INF1X: Are you concerned or not concerned about increased inflation?

Are you concerned or not concerned
about increased inflation?

Somewhat...

Somewhat not... iFFA

Not at all concerned a
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VOTERS ARE SKEPTICAL OF BIDEN AND FED’S ABILITY TO KEEP INFLATION AT BAY

How confident are you in the Biden
Administration's ability to keep inflation at
bay?

Very confident NWibZA

Somewhat confident 31%

Not confident 24%

Not at all confident 31%

INF2X: How confident are you in the Biden Administration's ability to keep inflation at bay?
INF3X: How confident are you in the Federal Reserve's ability to keep inflation at bay?

How confident are you in the Federal
Reserve's ability to keep inflation at bay?

Very confident A

Somewhat confident 33%

Not confident 31%

Not at all confident 23%
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OVER HALF OF VOTERS WANT TAXES LOWERED; OPPOSE RAISING OF FEDERAL TAXES

Do you think taxes overall should be raised, lowered or Do you favor or oppose raising taxes at the federal level?
kept the same?

W Raised M Lowered M Keptthe same W Favor M Oppose

T1: Do you think taxes overall should be raised, lowered or kept the same? 65
T2: Do you favor or oppose raising taxes at the federal level?



MOST ARE OPPOSED TO RAISING INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX

Do you favor or oppose raising individual income taxes? Should Congress spend more than $1.5 to $2

trillion on the social spending and climate

change bill, less than $2 trillion, or nothing
at all?

Nothing / SO 31%

Less than S2 trillion 41%

Over S2 trillion 29%

H Favor B Oppose

T3: Do you favor or oppose raising individual income taxes?
TAX10: Should Congress spend more than $1.5 to $2 trillion on the social spending and climate change bill, less than $2 trillion, or nothing at all?
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MOST OPPOSE A DEBT-FINANCED, TRILLION-DOLLAR SOCIAL SPENDING BILL; MOST
SAY IT WOULD LEAD TO MORE INFLATION

Do you favor or oppose a $1.5 to $2 trillion dollar social Do you think a $1.5 to $2 trillion dollar social spending
spending bill that would be financed by increasing the bill will lead to more inflation, less inflation, or would it
deficit and tax increases? have no effect on inflation?

W Favor H Oppose B More HLess M No effect

TAX11: Do you favor or oppose a $1.5 to $2 trillion dollar social spending bill that would be financed by increasing the deficit and tax increases? 67
TAX12: Do you think a $1.5 to $2 trillion dollar social spending bill will lead to more inflation, less inflation, or would it have no effect on inflation?




MOST VOTERS SAY THEY WOULD BE LESS LIKELY TO RE-ELECT A CONGRESSPERSON
VOTING FOR SUCH A BILL

If your representative voted for such a bill would you be Several moderates have held up the social spending bill
more likely to vote for them or less likely to vote for them to reduce its size and reduce the tax increases. In general
for re-election? do you support or oppose the actions of these
moderates?

m More likely B Less likely W Support H Oppose

TAX13: If your representative voted for such a bill would you be more likely to vote for them or less likely to vote for them for re-election?
TAX27: Several moderates have held up the social spending bill to reduce its size and reduce the tax increases. In general do you support or oppose the actions of these moderates?
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AND MOST VOTERS AGREE WITH MANCHIN ON PAUSING VOTING ON THE SOCIAL
SPENDING BILL

Do you favor Senator Joe Manchin's idea that the social
spending bill should be paused for six months until we
see if the economy is affected by the new Covid variant or
should the bill be voted on right now?

B Spending bill should be paused
M Bill should be voted on right now

TAX101: Do you favor Senator Joe Manchin's idea that the social spending bill should be paused for six months until we see if the economy is affected by the new Covid variant or should the bill be
voted on right now?
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ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION




THREE IN FOUR VOTERS SAY ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION IS AT LEAST SOMEWHAT SERIOUS

How serious of an issue do you think illegal Do you think the number of monthly border crossings by

immigration is for the country right now? illegal immigrants has increased, decreased, or stayed the
same since President Biden took office?

Very serious 46%
Somewhat serious 30%

Not too serious MW

Not at all serious

M Increased M Decreased M Stayed the same

11: How serious of an issue do you think illegal immigration is for the country right now? 71
12: Do you think the number of monthly border crossings by illegal immigrants has increased, decreased, or stayed the same since President Biden took office?




TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS WAS STRICTER BORDER LAWS; SAY BIDEN POLICIES
ENCOURAGE ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION

About 200,000 immigrants are crossing the Southern Border each Do you think the Biden Administration executive orders
month or about 2.4 million coming in illegally each year. Given on immigration encourage or discourage illegal

immigration?

these numbers, should the administration continue its current
policies or issue new, stricter policies to reduce the flow of peo

B Continue current policies

W Issue new, stricter policies to reduce the flow of people )
across the border B Encourage M Discourage

13: About 200,000 immigrants are crossing the Southern Border each month or about 2.4 million coming in illegally each year. Given these numbers, should the administration
continue its current policies or issue new, stricter policies to reduce the flow of people coming across the border?
14: Do you think the Biden Administration executive orders on immigration encourage or discourage illegal immigration?
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VOTERS SPLIT ON OUTCOME OF BIDEN IMMIGRATION POLICIES

Is the Biden administration creating an open border or is Do you think the Biden border policies are increasing the
it just trying to enforce immigration laws more flow or drugs and crime to the United States or are those
humanely? policies simply treating people more humanely?

M Creating an open boarder M Increasing the flow of drugs

B Enforcing immigration laws more humanely B Simply treating people more humanely

15: Is the Biden administration creating an open border or is it just trying to enforce immigration laws more humanely?
16: Do you think the Biden border policies are increasing the flow or drugs and crime to the United States or are those policies simply treating people more humanely?
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TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS WANT ILLEGAL CROSSERS SENT BACK TO MEXICO

Do you think that people who cross the border with
Mexico illegally should be turned back to Mexico or
released into the US with a court date?

W Turned back to Mexico
B Released into the US with a court date

17: Do you think that people who cross the border with Mexico illegally should be turned back to Mexico or released into the US with a court date?
18: Do you think the Biden administration is really trying to stop immigrants at the border or is it quietly following a policy of open borders?

Do you think the Biden administration is really trying to
stop immigrants at the border or is it quietly following a
policy of open borders?

M Really trying to stop immigrants

B Quietly following a policy of open borders
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